

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

SHERRI MARTIN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

DAVID RYNBRANDT, M.D.; DAVID LEDINGHAM,
M.D.; ANDRIS KAZMERS, M.D.; and PETOSKEY
SURGEONS, P.C., a Michigan Corporation,

Defendants.

and

NORTHERN MICHIGAN HOSPITAL,
a Michigan non-profit corporation,

Defendant-Appellee.

Supreme Court No. _____

Court of Appeals No. 280267

Emmet Circuit Court
LC No. 05-009021-NH

1/27/09
Rec 37209

E. Johnson

OK

SAMUEL A. MEKLIR P17603
SOMMERS SCHWARTZ, P.C.
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant
2000 Town Center, Suite 900
Southfield, MI 48075-1100
(248) 355-0300

BRIAN R. GARVES P37980
Attorney for Defendant-Appellee, NMH
18720 Mack Avenue, Suite 240
Grosse Pointe Farms, MI 48236-2991
(313) 417-0625

CHARLES H. GANO P26998
PLUNKETT & COONEY, P.C.
Attorney for Defendants, Ledingham,
Kazmers, Rynbrandt and Petoskey Surgeons
3003 Howard Street
Petoskey, MI 49770
(231) 348-6423

138636

APPL

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

5/5

34888

FILED

APR 10 2009

CORBIN R. DAVIS
CLERK
MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

LAW OFFICES
SOMMERS SCHWARTZ, P.C.
2000 TOWN CENTER • SUITE 900 • SOUTHFIELD, MICHIGAN 48075 • (248) 355-0300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

JUDGMENT BEING APPEALED AND RELIEF SOUGHT iv

STATEMENT OF QUESTION INVOLVED vii

STATEMENT OF PROCEEDINGS AND FACTS 1

ARGUMENT 7

THE CIRCUIT COURT IMPROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY
DISPOSITION IN FAVOR OF DEFENDANT ON THE BASIS OF
ASSUMING THAT STATEMENTS MADE BY WITNESSES IN
AFFIDAVITS REGARDING THEIR KNOWLEDGE, STATE OF MIND,
INTENTIONS AND MOTIVES WERE TRUE, AND REJECTING
EVIDENCE FROM WHICH A JURY COULD HAVE CONCLUDED THAT
SUCH STATEMENTS WERE NOT CREDIBLE..... 7

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

II. THE TRIAL COURT AND COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN
RESOLVING CREDIBILITY ISSUES ON A MOTION FOR
SUMMARY DISPOSITION..... 7

A. Credibility of Witnesses Should Not be Decided
by the Court Upon Summary Disposition
Motions..... 10

B. Where a Material Fact Question Depends upon
the Credibility of a Witness' Affidavit Summary
Disposition is not Appropriate..... 12

C. Summary Disposition is Inappropriate where
there is Conflicting Evidence Regarding a
Material Issue of Fact..... 15

D. The Out-of-State Cases Relied On by the
Courts Below are Factually Distinguishable 18

E. Principles of Medical Malpractice of Law and
Considerations of Public Policy Preclude
Summary Disposition Based Upon Physician's
Affidavits..... 24

F. Applying these Legal Precepts to the Present
Case..... 29

RELIEF 34

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Albain v Flower Hospital, 50 Ohio St 3d 251, 553 N.E.2d 1038 (1990) 19, 20

Arber v Stahlin, 382 Mich 300, 309 (1969) 13

Barrick v Morse, Ct of App Doc No. 282977, released November 18, 2008 17

Birdwell v Segel, 362 Mich 102, 106, 106 NW2d 386 (1960)..... 11

Brown v Pointer, 390 Mich 346, 354 (1973)..... 13, 14

Burkhardt v Bailey, 260 Mich App 636, 646-647 (2004) 10

Davison v Mobile Infirmary, 456 So. 2d 14 (Ala., 1984).....23, 25

DeFlavis v Lord & Taylor, Inc., 223 Mich App 432, 437 (2005)..... 16

Durant v Stahlin, 375 Mich 628, 647-648 (1965) 13

Harrison v Olde Financial Corp., 225 Mich App 601, 606, n 5 10

In re Handelsman, 266 Mich App 433, 438 (2005) 10, 18

Michigan National Bank-Oakland v Wheeling, 165 Mich App 738, 744-745 (1988)..... 10

Miles v. Van Gilder, 1 Mich App 522 (1964) 17

Paul v U.S. Mutual Financial Corp., 150 Mich App 773, 779 (1986)..... 14

Sartor v Arkansas Natural Gas Corp., 321 U.S. 620, 626, 88 L.Ed 967, 64
S.Ct. 724 (1944) 13, 15, 26

Seef v. Ingalls Memorial Hospital, 311 Ill. App 3d 7, 243 Ill. Dec. 806,
N.E.2d 115 (1999)..... 20, 21, 22, 23

Skinner v Square D Co., 445 Mich 153, 161 (1994) 10, 25, 26

Smith v Woronoff, 75 Mich App 24, 32-33 (1977) 13

Snelson v Kamm, 204 Ill. 2d 1, 272 Ill. Dec 610, 787 N.E.2d 796, 820-821 (2003) 22

Sonnentheil v Christian Moerlein Brewing Co., 172 U.S. 401, 408, 19 S.Ct.
233, 43 L.Ed 492..... 15

SSC Associates Ltd Partnership v General Retirement System of Detroit,
192 Mich App 360, 365 (1991)..... 14

Suttle v Lake Forest Hospital, 315 Ill. App 3d 96, 733 N.E.2d 726 (2000) 22, 23

Vanguard Ins Co. v Bolt, 204 Mich App 271, 276 (1994)..... 11
Walker v Cahalan, 411 Mich 857 (1981)..... 14, 15
Waltz v. Wyse, 469 Mich 642 (2004) 7
White v Taylor Distributing Co., 482 Mich 136 (2008) 11
Wilmington Trust Co v Manufacturers Life Ins Co, 624 F.2d 707 (5th Cir., 1980)..... 12

STATUTES

MCL 600.2169 30

FEDERAL AUTHORITIES

F.R.Civ.P. 56(e)..... 11

RULES

MCR 2.116(C)(10) 5, 7, 15

JUDGMENT BEING APPEALED AND RELIEF SOUGHT

Plaintiff-Appellant Sherri Martin seeks leave to appeal from the January 27, 2009 decision of the Court of Appeals (**Exhibit 1**) affirming the August 21, 2007 Order of the Emmet County Circuit Court granting Defendant, Northern Michigan Hospital, Inc.'s Motion for Summary Disposition. Plaintiff's timely Motion for Reconsideration of the Court of Appeals' decision was denied on March 12, 2009 (**Exhibit 2**).
